

Court No. - 67

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4595 of 2022

Appellant :- Ravendra Chauhan

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Pankaj Kumar Sharma

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A., Mohit Gautam

Hon'ble Rahul Chaturvedi, J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 as well as learned A.G.A.

This appeal is preferred against the impugned judgment and order dated 18.06.2022, passed by IInd Additional District and Sessions Judge, Kasganj in S.T. No.186 of 2010 arising out of case crime no.695 of 2007 convicting and sentencing the appellant under Sections 307 IPC for eight years rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Rs.20,000/- and in case of default, three months additional imprisonment was awarded to the appellant.

Admit.

Summon the lower court record for consideration of sentence suspension application.

Put up this matter as fresh in the last week of August, 2022.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 may file counter affidavit.

Since, there is mishap on account of fire broken up in the office of Advocate General, as such, learned counsel for the appellant is required to provide two legible self-attested photostat copies of appeal along with its entire annexures in the office of Advocate General by 30.7.2022 positively.

Order Date :- 22.7.2022

Sumit S